
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

 

Date: Thursday 20 May 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Alec Dubberley 

Democratic Services Manager 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne 

 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Gary Gregory 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 

Please note: The live stream of this meeting will be shown at 
www.gedling.gov.uk and on the Council’s YouTube channel. At the start of the 

meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
 

https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

1   Apologies for Absence.  
 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
March 2021 

5 - 7 

 

3   Declaration of Interests.  
 

4   Final Report and Recommendations of the Surface Water Flooding 
working group. 
 

9 - 17 

 Report of the Scrutiny Working Group  
 

5   Gedling Conversation 2021 
 

19 - 34 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team.  
 

6   Gedling Young People Survey 
 

35 - 58 

 Report of the Head of Communities and Leisure.  
 

7   Low Carbon Planning Guidance for Gedling Borough 
 

59 - 93 

 Report of the Planning Policy Manager.  
 

8   Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Non- Parish Funding – Local 
Infrastructure Schedule, Project Assessments and Proposed Funding 
Allocations 
 

95 - 124 

 Report of the Community Infrastructure Levy Officer.  
 

9   Forward Plan 
 

125 - 130 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager.  
 

10   Any other items the Chair considers urgent.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 18 March 2021 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Gary Gregory 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Officers in Attendance: M Hill, A Ball, M Cryer, J Davies, A Dubberley and 
F Whyley 

 
89    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
None. 
 

90    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 11 FEBRUARY 2021  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

91    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

92    STATION ROAD AND BURTON ROAD REGENERATION SITES  
 
The Head of Regeneration and Welfare introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval for the 
preferred delivery route to ensure the sites at Burton Road and Station 
Road are redeveloped for residential units as affordable housing and 
temporary accommodation.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the redevelopment of Burton Road and Station Road as 
sites for the provision of Council owned affordable housing and 
temporary accommodation, as detailed in the report, subject to 
any necessary approvals, including planning permission and 
subject to the confirmation of grant funding and costs remaining 
within the approved budget; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
2) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Growth and 
Regeneration, to approve a final design scheme for the sites at 
Burton Road and Station Road, to be submitted for planning 
permission, in consultation with the Leader of the Council; 

 
3) Approve the submission of an application to the Ministry of 

Housing, Communities and Local Government to waive the 
statutory requirement to open a Housing Revenue Account for 
any affordable/social housing units constructed on the site; and 

 
4) Approve the submission of an application for necessary consents 

to charge affordable rent for the housing not retained as 
temporary accommodation units. 

 
 

93    PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 2021/22  
 
The Chief Executive presented a report seeking approval for 
performance indicators against which progress of the Gedling Plan 
would be measured in 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the performance indicators and targets, set out in Appendix 
1 to the report, for 2021/22. 
 

94    PROVISION OF A NEW TOILET BLOCK IN KING GEORGE V 
PARK, ARNOLD  
 
The Head of Environment introduced a report, which had been circulated 
in advance of the meeting, seeking approval to build a new toilet block 
with a changing places facility in the garden area of King George V Park, 
in Arnold as part of on-going green space improvements to parks 
facilities within the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 

1) Approve the proposals for the new public toilet block and 
changing places facility in King George V Park in Arnold, as 
detailed in the report, subject to planning permission, further 
design amendments and costs remaining within the approved 
budget; 

 
2) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Leader of the Council, to approve the final design scheme for the 
toilet block and changing places facility for submission for 
planning permission; and 

 

Page 6



 

3) Allocate the current approved capital scheme for the provision of 
Public Toilets approved as part of the 2021/22 budget to the King 
George V Park Toilet Block. 

 
95    GREEN SPACE STRATEGY 2021-2026  

 
The Head of Environment introduced a report, which was circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval to adopt the Gedling Borough 
Green Space Strategy 2021 – 2026. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the Green Space Strategy for Gedling 2021-2026 as set out 
in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

96    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Democratic 
Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

97    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.15 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



              

 
 

Report to Cabinet 

 

Subject:  Scrutiny Report, Surface Water Flooding. 
 
Date:   20th May 2021 
 
Author:  Councillor Michael Adams, Chair of the working group 
 
Wards Affected 
Borough wide 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 

 

To present the report and recommendations of the working group that 

considered the how Gedling Borough prepares, assists and supports residents 

during incidents of surface water flooding. Members are asked to consider the 

report, previously approved by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and refer 

the report to the appropriate Cabinet Member in order for a response to be 

made to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at the July 2021 meeting. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

 Consider the report  and recommendations of the Surface Water 
Flooding working group; and 
 

 Provide a written response to the recommendations for the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee within 28 days.  
 
 

 

2. Background 

 

Members are reminded that part of the remit of Scrutiny is to deal with wider 

service or policy issues through the establishment of working groups, which tak
[...]
mplete the 

Flood Impact Assessment form 

 Web site addresses and signposting to websites for in-depth information.  

 The reasons why roads are not open as soon as water levels have 

subsided. 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject:   Gedling Conversation 2021  
 
Date:         20 May 2021 
 
Author:     Senior Leadership Team  
 
Wards Affected:  All 

 

Purpose:  To seek agreement for the programme of activities for the Gedling Conversation 
2021. 

Key Decision: This is not a key decision 

 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: The programme of activities for the Gedling Conversation and Satisfaction Survey 
2021 is approved. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 In 2019 we conducted the seventh annual Gedling Conversation.  Gedling 
Conversation comprises a set of consultations aiming to seek the views of local 
residents, businesses and partner organisations about how our performance has 
been over the previous years and what our priorities should be over the coming 
year. 

The following consultation methods have been used during the Gedling 
Conversation campaigns so far :  

• Residents’ Satisfaction Survey – organised biennially 

• Face to face consultations - organised annually from 2013 to 2018. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



1.2 
 
1.2.1 
 
 
 
 

 

1.2.2 

 
 
1.2.3 

Residents’ satisfaction survey 

Since 2013 the Residents’ Satisfaction Survey has been conducted using the 
following two main methods: 

• a paper survey delivered to each household in the borough; and 

• available to be completed online. 

It was apparent that the proportion of the online respondents to the survey 
significantly increased in 2019, when compared with previous years. 

In 2019 the survey generated a response rate of 3,760 responses, representing 
7% of households. By comparison, in 2013 we received 2,694 replies which 
represented 5.2% of all households. 

In 2019, out of total of 3,760 replies received, 36% replies were online, whi
[...]


 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Gedling Borough Young People Survey 

Date: 20 May 2021 

Author: Head of Communities and Leisure 

Wards Affected 

All 

Purpose 

To update Cabinet on the findings of the Gedling Borough Young People Survey 
and seek endorsement of these. 

To seek Cabinet approval: 

 To work with the Council’s key partners to improve communications with 
young people by developing a Gedling Borough young people’s digital 
engagement and information portal  

 To support a cross council approach to youth engagement and 
consideration of young people issues   

 To support the use of data and insight about young people in the Borough 
to strengthen the Council’s advocacy role to influence the appropriate 
delivery of services by partners. 

Key Decision 

This is a key decision, as it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards of the 
Borough. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

1) Cabinet note the findings of the Gedling Borough Young 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 People Survey. 

2) Cabinet approve working with the Council’s key partners to 
 improve communications with young people by developing a 
 Gedling Borough young people’s digital engagement and 
 information portal  

3) Cabinet to support a cross council approach to youth 
 engagement and consideration of young people issues.   

4) Cabinet to support the use of data and insight about young 
 people in the Borough to strengthen the Council’s advocacy 
 role to influence the appropriate delivery of services by 
 partners. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 For many years the Council has committed to offering young people a 
local voice to share their view’s and concerns through the Gedling Youth 
Council.  Supporting the Youth Council and using their feedback to shape 
and inform policy has also become embedded in the Gedling Plan as a 
corporate action, alongside the on-going development of other 
representative 
[...]
 health, people being treated fairly and the 
environment/climate change.  In addition 80% of respondents thought it 
would be useful for the Council to create a social media platform dedicated 
to promote Young People's services and opportunities and Instagram was 
most frequently selected as the preferred option to do this.   

1.10 In April 2021, the Portfolio Holder and Policy Advisor, reported back the 
findings of the survey to the Gedling Youth Council. The feedback from 
that meeting’s discussion identified issues to inform the development of a 
local action plan to support the Borough’s young people structured around 
the three key aims highlighted in Table A.  At the heart of the plan is the 
development of a communications portal to enable better information, 
signposting and engagement with our young people, who have expressed 
through the survey and Youth Council discussions that information 
currently out there is not accessible to them. 

 Table A: Proposed Gedling Borough Young People’s Action Plan 

Communications 
portal for young 
people 

 Dedicated web space to signpost to key 
young people services. 

 Dedicated Instagram account and other 
identified communication and marketing 
routes.   

 A project management approach to identify 
aims and objectives and resources. 

 Commitment to work with the Council’s key 
partners to develop the new portal.  

 Marketed as a ‘young people’s brand and 
hub’, the portal will offer information and 
dialogue with the Borough’s young people 
on the key themes identified with the Youth 
Council: 

 Activities for young people 
 Health and wellbeing, including 

mental health 
 Employability and entrepreneurship 
 Addressing inequalities 
 Young people’s safety 
 Sources of support 
 Environmental sustainability   

Examining  To enhance our advocacy work with 

Page 38



services to young 
people; advocating 
improvements  

partners to influence the provision of 
services that meet the needs of the 
Borough’s young people. 

 Led by data and insight from our local 
engagement and surveys, but also by 
developing access to up to date and timely 
young people data from our partners such 
as Nottinghamshire County Council and 
local NHS organisations. 

Cultural change   An organisational cultural shift with regards 
to youth engagement. 

 A cross council approach to ensuring we 
reach out to young people on the key issues 
identified through the survey such as job 
prospects, mental health, equalities and 
climate change. 

 

  

The next steps over the coming Summer months will be to scope out the 
proposed work programme further in collaboration with our key partners 
and the Youth Council.  

1.12 The Council is planning its Gedling Conversation consultation during the 
summer of 2021.  Showing an on-going commitment to gauge the views of 
young people, and given the exceptional lockdown circumstances when 
the Young People’s Survey went live earlier this year, it is being proposed 
that the on-line survey will go live again concurrently with Gedling 
Conversation Survey.  This proposal is considered in a separate report to 
this Cabinet meeting on the Gedling Conservation. The results from this 
additional engagement with young people will further strengthen the 
development of the Young People’s action plan and give a useful 
comparator between the Covid-19 lockdown and post-lockdown mood of 
our local young people. 

2 Proposal 

2.1 It is proposed that Cabinet: 

1) Note the findings of the Gedling Borough Young People 
 Survey. 

2) Approve working with the Council’s key partners to 
 improve communications with young people by developing a 

Page 39



 Gedling Borough young people’s digital engagement and 
 information portal.  

3) Approve a cross council approach to youth engagement
 and consideration of young people issues. 

4) Approve the use of data and insight about young people in the 
 Borough to strengthen the Council’s advocacy role to influence 
 the appropriate delivery of services by partners. 

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 Cabinet to not endorse the findings of the survey and not to agree to use 
these to inform a local development action plan for further youth 
engagement and advocacy of young people issues.  This would mean the 
Gedling Plan action to undertake targeted youth engagement in order to 
influence the provision of services will remain unmet.  It is considered that 
the survey and its findings not only provide the foundation to develop such 
an action plan, but has also fostered a positive partnership working 
relationship between the Council, Youth Council and local youth services. 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 Although a £5,000 one-off revenue budget allocation has been made to 
support youth engagement, the revised plan to conduct the on-line survey 
during the Covid-19 pandemic and work in partnership with the Youth 
Council and local youth services has meant there has been no budget 
expenditure required for the delivery of the survey other than a negligible 
cost for Facebook social media advertising. 

4.2 The development of an action plan may require some financial support.  
This would be determined by taking a project management approach to 
developing the concept of a communications web and social media 
platform for young people that would identify key partners and resources 
required for project development and sustainability.  At this stage it is 
proposed that the original one-off £5,000 youth engagement allocation is 
used to support this, alongside approved and established revenue budgets 
with the Communities and Leisure Service Area.  Any additional finance 
required would need to be subject to a revenue development bid as part of 
the annual budget process.  

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 The work to undertake the Young People Survey and further engagement 
is directed by Gedling Plan actions.  The survey responses were 
anonymous, therefore no safeguardi
[...]
 Survey Social Marketing Evaluation 

8.2 Appendix B: Gedling Young People Survey Results 

9 Background Papers 

9.1 None 

10 Reasons for Recommendations 

10.1 To deliver the Gedling Plan corporate action of “Undertake targeted youth 
engagement to seek their views in order to influence provision of services”, 

Page 41



but also to support the delivery of a number of other Gedling Plan actions 
relating to community and health and well-being.   

10.2 To follow the Gedling Plan value of being “A co-operative council that 
listens to, involves and responds to the concerns of its citizens, partners 
and employees.” 
 

10.3 The Borough’s young people have identified that information on key 
services and advice is currently not accessible for them.  Developing a 
digital communications portal with partners will enable signposting to this 
key information in a more suitable format for their needs.  
 

10.4 Developing the communications portal and accessing relevant data will 
further enhance the Council and its partners understanding of young 
people needs and further strengthen the roles of the Youth Council and 
Youth Mayor.  

10.5 Better data capture of young people’s issues will enhance the advocacy 
role of both the Portfolio Holder and Policy Advisor for Equalities and 
Young People, and that of key Council officers, to influence and inform our 
partner’s service provision to ensure it meets the needs of the Borough’s 
young person population. 

10.6 The findings from the survey reflect a number of Gedling Plan actions 
regarding employment, equalities, health and the environment, therefore a 
corporate culture to youth engagement is deemed an appropriate 
response to this. 

Statutory Officer approval 
 
Approved by: Alison Ball  
Date: 04/05/21  
On behalf of the Chief Financial Officer 
 
Approved by: Francesca Whyley  
Date: 10/05/21  
On behalf of the Monitoring Officer 
 

 
 
 

Page 42



Appendix A: Gedling Young People Survey Social Marketing Eva
[...]
platform dedicated to promote Young People's services and opportunities. 

 

 

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

100%

Do you feel everyone is treated fairly due to their:

Yes No

80%

20%

Yes No

Page 57



The highest number of times (170) Instagram was selected as the most suitable 

platform for promoting Young People's services and opportunities.   

 

 

40

51

72

170

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180

Twitter

Facebook

Youtube

Instagram

Number of times respondents selected each social 
media 

Page 58



1 

 

 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Low Carbon Planning Guidance for Gedling Borough 

Date: 20 May 2021 

Author: Planning Policy Manager 

Wards Affected 

All 

Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval of the Low Carbon 
Planning Guidance for Gedling Borough (attached as Appendix A). 
 

Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

1) Approve the appended Low Carbon Planning Guidance as informal 
planning guidance for Gedling Borough. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 Nottinghamshire councils have jointly prepared planning guidance on low 
carbon development in order to help the relevant councils to achieve their 
stated objectives of reducing carbon emissions.  The Nottinghamshire 
guidance provides a foundation for the various Councils to take forward 
the low carbon agenda as they see fit through the planning system.  The 
document attached as Appendix A to this report - Low Carbon Planning 
Guidance for Gedling Borough is based on the Nottinghamshire 
Guidance, which has been adapted to meet the particular local 
circumstances for Gedling Borough.  Subject to Cabinet approval, the Low 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



2 

 

Carbon Planning Guidance may be a material planning consideration in 
determining major planning applications. 

1.2 Most Nottinghamshire Councils have declared climate emergencies 
and/or set local targets for zero carbon emissions and some of these have 
set ambitious tar
[...]
ernment’s planning policies for England and how these are expected to be 

applied. 

Sustainable development: The NPPF defines this as follows: “at a very high level, 

the objective of sustainable development can be summarised as meeting the needs 

of the present without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their 

own needs”. 

Renewable energy: includes energy for heating and cooling as well as generating 

electricity.  Renewable energy covers those energy flows that occur naturally and 

repeatedly in the environment – from the wind, the fall of water, the movement of the 

oceans, from the sun and from biomass and ground heat. 

U Value - The U-value is a measure of how readily heat will flow through the 

structure, and describes how much energy in Watts (W) can pass through 1m2 of 

material from inside to outside at a temperature differential of 1 Kelvin (K), or 1°C.  

 

 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Non- Parish Funding – Local 

Infrastructure Schedule, Project Assessments and Proposed 
Funding Allocations 

Date: 20 May 2021 

Author: CIL Officer 

Wards Affected 

Calverton (part), Carlton, Carlton Hill, Cavendish, Colwick (part), Coppice, 
Daybrook, Ernehale, Gedling, Netherfield, Phoenix, Plains, Porchester, Redhill, 
Trent Valley (part) and Woodthorpe 
 
Purpose 

To seek approval for the commencement of a four week public consultation on 
the projects shortlisted to receive CIL Neighbourhood Funding  in the ‘CIL Non-
Parish Funding - Local Infrastructure Schedule, Project Assessments and 
Proposed Funding Allocations document. 
 
Key Decision 

This is a Key Decision as it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on the 
communities living or working in an area comprising of two or more wards in 
the Borough. 
 
Recommendation(s 

THAT: 
 
Cabinet approves the commencement of consultation on Monday 7th June 2021 
for a period of 4 weeks on the shortlisted projects identified to receive CIL Non-
Parish Funding. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

a) To ensure that the neighbourhood portion of CIL collected receipts are 
expended in accordance with the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended) 
and statutory guidance. 

 

Page 95

Agenda Item 8



 
1         Background 

1.1. The Planning Act 2008 introduced the Community Infrastructure Levy 

(“CIL”) as a tool for local authorities in England and Wales to help 

deliver infrastructure to support the development of their area. CIL came 

into force on 6th April 2010 through the Community Infrastructure Levy 

Regulations 2010.  

 

1.2. Following an independent examination in March 2015 and approval at 

full Council on 15th July that year, the Gedling Borough Council 

Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule came into effect on 

16th October 2015. Gedling Borough Council is the charging authority for 

the borough of Gedling. 

 
1.3. Regulation 59A of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 

(as amended) (“the 2010 Regulations”) places a duty on charging 

authorities to allocate at least 15% (up to a cap of £100 per existing 

council tax dwelling) of CIL receipts to spend on priorities that should be 

agreed with the local community in areas where development is taking 

place. This is known as the ‘neighbourhood portion’.  

 
1.4. Where the chargeable development takes place in an area where there 

is no parish council, the charging authority retains the levy receipts but 

must spend the neighbourhood portion on, or to support, infrastructure 

in the area where the chargeable development takes places. This 

should be done in consultation with the local neighbourhood.  

 
1.5. The extent of the parishes however does not cover the majority of the 

urban area of Gedling Borough (with the exception of Colwick).  This 

creates a gap in the coverage for the neighbourhood portion in the 

Borough where there are no par
[...]
 the consultation period all comments and representations received 

will be considered by Council’s officers who will prepare a final report 

identifying the schemes selected for funding. The report will seek approval 

from Cabinet for the selected projects to benefit from funding through the CIL 

Neighbourhood Funding. 

 

8. Contact 

 

8.1. If you require any further information regarding the CIL or Neighbourhood 

Fund please contact the CIL Officer on 0115 901 3731 or e-mail 

CIL@gedling.gov.uk. 

Page 124

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/noparishcilneighbourhoodfunding/
http://www.gedling.gov.uk/noparishcilneighbourhoodfunding/
mailto:CIL@gedling.gov.uk


 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Forward Plan 

Date: 20 May 2021 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Wards Affected 

All 

Purpose 

To present the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

Cabinet notes the contents of the draft Forward Plan making comments 
where appropriate.   

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council is required by law to give to give notice of key decisions that 
are scheduled to be taken by the Executive. 

1.2 A key decision is one which is financially significant, in terms of 
spending or savings, for the service or function concerned (more than 
£500,000), or which will have a significant impact on communities, in 
two or more wards in the Borough. 

1.3 In the interests of effective coordination and public transparency, the 
plan includes any item that is likely to require an Executive decision of 
the Council, Cabinet or Cabinet Member (whether a key decision or 
not). The Forward Plan covers the following 4 months and must be 

Page 125

Agenda Item 9



updated on a rolling monthly basis. All items have been discussed and 
approved by the Senior Leadership Team.  

2 Proposal 

2.1 The Forward Plan is ultimately the responsibility of the Leader and 
Cabinet as it contains Executive 
[...]
Gregory – Portfolio Holder for Community Development 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth – Portfolio Holder for Growth and Regeneration 
Councillor Viv McCrossen – Portfolio Holder for Young People and Equalities 
Councillor Henry Wheeler – Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing. 
 
Anyone wishing to make representations about any of the matters listed below may do so by contacting the relevant officer listed against each key 
decision, within the time period indicated. 
 

  

  
 

P
age 129



 

 1 
 

Description of the decision Date decision 
is expected to 
be taken and 
who will take 
the decision? 

Responsible Officer Documents to be 
considered by the 
decision maker 

Cabinet Portfolio Open / Exempt (and 
reason if the decision is 
to be taken in private) 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 

Budget Outturn and Budget Carry 
Forwards 2020/21 
To present the Budget Outturn and Budget 
Carry Forwards for 2021/22 

8 Jul 2021 
Cabinet 
 

Tina Adams, 
Principal Finance 
Business Partner 
 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Gedling Plan Quarter 4 and Year End 
Performance Report 
To inform Cabinet in summary of the 
position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2021/2022 
Gedling Plan at the end of quarter 4 and 
year end. 

8 Jul 2021 
Cabinet 
 

David Archer, Head 
of Human Resources 
Performance and 
Service Planning 
 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Quarterly Budget Monitoring and 
Virement Report – Quarter 1 
To update Cabinet on the forecast outturn 
for Revenue and Capital Budgets for 
2021/22. 

5 Aug 2021 
Cabinet 
 

Tina Adams, 
Principal Finance 
Business Partner 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

P
age 130


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2021
	4 Final Report and Recommendations of the Surface Water Flooding working group.
	Reportand RecommendationsAppx1

	5 Gedling Conversation 2021
	Appendix A  - Final to Cabinet

	6 Gedling Young People Survey
	Appendix A Young People Survey Social Marketing Evaluation
	Appendix B Young People Survey Results

	7 Low Carbon Planning Guidance for Gedling Borough
	Appendix

	8 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Non- Parish Funding – Local Infrastructure Schedule, Project Assessments and Proposed Funding Allocations
	Appendix 1 Community Infrastructure Levy Non- Parish Funding  Local Infrastructure Schedule Project Assessments and Proposed Funding

	9 Forward Plan
	$$PDocPackPublic
	Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 20 May 2021 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor Michael Payne 

Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Gary Gregory 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Officers in Attendance: M Hill, A Ball, A Davey, A Dubberley, F Whyley and 
L Widdowson 

 
1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
None. 
 

2    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 18 MARCH 2021  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None 
 

4    FINAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SURFACE 
WATER FLOODING WORKING GROUP.  
 
Councillor Clunie, on behalf of the working group, presented a summary 
to the review group’s recommendations. 
 
Members thanked the group for the constructive recommendations but 
noted that they felt that the County Council would be best placed, as the 
lead flooding authority, to take further action to address the concerns 
discussed in the report. 
 
RESOLVED to:  
 

1) Note the recommendations and thank the group for its input; and 
 



 

2) Provide a written response to the recommendations for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee within 28 days. 

 
5    GEDLING CONVERSATION 2021  

 
The Director of Corporate Resources introduced a report, had had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking agreement for the 
programme of activities for the Gedling Conversation 2021. 
 
Following discussion, clarification was sought on the wording around a 
number of questions contained within the proposed survey. In particular 
it was felt that wording could be changed to better explain how services 
were split between public bodies in the area.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
Subject to minor amendments discussed, and in consultation with the 
Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council, the programme of activities 
for the Gedling Conversation and Satisfaction Survey 2021 is approved. 
 

6    GEDLING YOUNG PEOPLE SURVEY  
 
The Head of Communities and Leisure introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating Cabinet on the 
findings of the Gedling Borough Young People Survey. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the findings of the Gedling Borough Young People Survey; 
 

2) Approve working with the Council’s key partners to  improve 
communications with young people by developing a Gedling 
Borough young people’s digital engagement and information 
portal; 

 
3) Support a cross council approach to youth engagement and 

consideration of young people’s issues; and 
 

4) Support the use of data and insight about young people in the 
Borough to strengthen the Council’s advocacy role to influence 
the appropriate delivery of services by partners. 

 
7    LOW CARBON PLANNING GUIDANCE FOR GEDLING BOROUGH  

 
The Planning Policy Manager introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, setting out Low Carbon Planning 
Guidance for the Borough.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 



 

Approve Low Carbon Planning Guidance as informal planning guidance 
for Gedling Borough. 
 

8    COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) NON- PARISH 
FUNDING – LOCAL INFRASTRUCTURE SCHEDULE, PROJECT 
ASSESSMENTS AND PROPOSED FUNDING ALLOCATIONS  
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy Officer introduced a report, which 
had been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval for the 
commencement of a four week public consultation on the projects 
shortlisted to receive CIL Neighbourhood Funding in the ‘CIL Non-Parish 
Funding - Local Infrastructure Schedule, Project Assessments and 
Proposed Funding Allocations document. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Approve the commencement of consultation on Monday 7th June 2021 
for a period of 4 weeks on the shortlisted projects identified to receive 
CIL Non-Parish Funding. 
 

9    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

10    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.20 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


